

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

ROLAND GUTIERREZ; SARAH ECKHARDT;
and the TEJANO DEMOCRATS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE
OF TEXAS SUED IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY;
AND JOSE A. ESPARZA, DEPUTY
SECRETARY OF STATE OF TEXAS SUED IN
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Case No. 1:21-cv-00769-RP

**RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACY DOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Introduction 1

Background 2

Legal Standard 4

Argument 5

 I. Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits 5

 A. Challenges to the Old Maps are Speculative and Premature. 6

 1. Constitutional Standing and Ripeness 6

 2. Prudential Ripeness 8

 B. Challenges to the New Maps are Premature and Barred. 10

 C. The Court Should Abstain Under *Pullman*. 11

 D. Plaintiffs Lack Standing for Several Other Reasons. 13

 1. The Individual Plaintiffs Lack Standing. 13

 2. The Tejano Democrats Lack Standing. 14

 a. The Tejano Democrats Fail to Establish Associational Standing. 15

 b. The Tejano Democrats Fail to Establish Organizational Standing. 17

 c. Plaintiffs Cannot Rely on Third-Party Standing. 18

 E. Regardless, the Texas Constitution Does Not Forbid Redistricting during the Special Session. 19

 II. Plaintiffs Fail to Demonstrate Irreparable Harm. 22

 III. The Balance of Equities and the Public Interest Strongly Weigh Against an Injunction. 24

Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	9
<i>Arrington v. Elections Bd.</i> , 173 F. Supp. 2d 856 (E.D. Wisc. 2001)	8
<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Dallas v. Dallas Cty. Mental Health & Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Barker v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 645 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Benavidez v. Eu</i> , 34 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	10
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	9
<i>Canal Auth. of State of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974).....	4
<i>Chacon v. Granata</i> , 515 F.2d 922 (5th Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>Chapman v. Meier</i> , 420 U.S. 1 (1975).....	7,24
<i>City of Rockwall v. Hughes</i> , 246 S.W.3d 621 (Tex. 2008).....	20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	6,10
<i>Coon v. Ledbetter</i> , 780 F.2d 1158 (5th Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019).....	15

Danos v. Jones,
 652 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2011)..... 19

Digital Generation, Inc. v. Boring,
 869 F. Supp. 2d 761 (N.D. Tex. 2012)..... 14

DiMaio v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
 520 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008) (per curiam)..... 13

Disability Rights Wis., Inc. v. Walworth Cty. Bd. of Supervisors,
 522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008)..... 16

DM Arbor Ct., Ltd. v. City of Houston,
 988 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2021)..... 8

Draper v. Healey,
 827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017) (Souter, J.)..... 16

Faculty, Alumni, & Students Opposed to Racial Preferences v. New York Univ.,
 --- F.4th ---, 2021 WL 3744414 (2d Cir. 2021) 17

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 18

Gallagher v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections,
 496 F. Supp. 3d 842 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)..... 13

Gill v. Whitford,
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) 14

Golden v. Zwickler,
 394 U.S. 103 (1969)..... 6

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
 536 U.S. 273 (2002)..... 11

Grove v. Emison,
 507 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 7,8,24

Hancock Cty. Bd. of Supervisors v. Ruhr,
 487 F. App’x 189 (5th Cir. 2012) 16

Harris Cnty. Comm’rs Ct. v. Moore,
 420 U.S. 77 (1975)..... 11

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
 455 U.S. 363 (1982)..... 17,18

Haw. Hous. Auth. v. Midkiff,
476 U.S. 229 (1984).....12

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).....15,17

Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. W&T Offshore, Inc.,
756 F.3d 347 (5th Cir. 2014).....21

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118 (2014).....19

Libertarian Party of Tex. v. Fainter,
741 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1984).....4

Louisiana ACORN Fair Hous. v. LeBlanc,
211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000).....18

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....6,17

Lytle v. Halff,
12 S.W. 610 (Tex. 1889)22

Marshall v. Edwards,
582 F.2d 927 (5th Cir. 1978).....25

Mauzy v. Legislative Redistricting Bd.,
471 S.W.2d 570 (Tex. 1971).....20,21

Mayfield v. Texas,
206 F. Supp. 2d 820 (E.D. Tex. 2001)8

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam)4

McInnis-Misenor v. Maine Med. Ctr.,
319 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2003)8

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007).....7

Miss. Power & Light Co. v. United Gas Pipe Line Co.,
760 F.2d 618 (5th Cir. 1985).....5

Moore v. Hosemann,
591 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2009).....11

Moore v. Itawamba Cnty.,
431 F.3d 257 (5th Cir. 2005).....10

NAACP v. City of Kyle,
626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)..... 14,17,18

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States,
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)18

Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States,
101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (Sentelle, J.).....9,18

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Unauthorized Practice of Law Comm.,
283 F.3d 650 (5th Cir. 2002).....11

Nichols v. Alcatel USA, Inc.,
532 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 2008).....23

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014) (Scalia, J., concurring in the judgment)21

Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc. v. Sierra Club,
523 U.S. 726 (1998).....9

Ohio v. Raimondo,
No. 3:21-cv-64, ECF 11-1, 11-2 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 12, 2021)3

Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs,
697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012).....9

Osterberg v. Peca,
12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2000).....20

Palmer v. Jackson,
617 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1980).....11,12

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
465 U.S. 89 (1984).....11

Perry v. Del Rio,
66 S.W.3d 239 (Tex. 2001).....21

Perry v. Perez,
565 U.S. 3883 (2012).....7

Ragas v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.,
136 F.3d 455 (5th Cir. 1998).....16

Railroad Commission of Texas v. Pullman Co.,
312 U.S. 496 (1941)..... 5,11,12,13

Renne v. Geary,
501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 6

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....25

Rosedale Missionary Baptist Church v. New Orleans City,
641 F.3d 86 (5th Cir. 2011) (Smith, J.) 8

Scott v. Germano,
381 U.S. 407 (1965)..... 8

Session v. Perry,
298 F. Supp. 2d 451 (E.D. Tex. 2004)19

Shepherd v. San Jacinto Junior Coll. Dist.,
363 S.W.2d 742 (Tex. 1962).....19,22

Siegel v. LePore,
234 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 2000)23

Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves,
979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020) (Jones, J.) 6

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 6

Steel Co. v. Citizens for Better Env't,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 6

Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int'l Corp.,
559 U.S. 662 (2010)..... 8

Stringer v. Whitley,
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019).....14

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....15,16

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 7

Tenth St. Residential Ass'n v. City of Dallas,
968 F.3d 492 (5th Cir. 2020).....17,18

Terrasas v. Ramirez,
829 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1991).....20,21

Terrasas v. Slagle,
821 F. Supp. 1154 (W.D. Tex. 1992).....21

Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found., Inc. v. Levellen,
952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997).....19

Tex. Ent. Ass’n v. Hegar,
10 F.4th 495 (5th Cir. 2021)12

Tex. Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs. v. Lakey,
667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2013).....4

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott,
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) (Costa, J., concurring).....11,13

Texas Indigenous Council v. Simpkins,
No. 5:11-cv-315, 2014 WL 252024 (W.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 2014)16

Texas v. United States,
523 U.S. 296 (1998).....6,10

Thomas v. Reeves,
961 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2020) (en banc) (per curiam)12

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.,
473 U.S. 568 (1985).....7

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)6

Upham v. Seamon,
456 U.S. 37 (1982).....8

Valley v. Rapides Par. Sch. Bd.,
145 F.3d 329, 333 n.8 (5th Cir. 1998) (Smith, J.), *vac’d*, 169 F.3d 216 (5th Cir.
1999), *on reh’g*, 173 F.3d 944 (5th Cir. 1999) (en banc)7,23

Valley v. Rapides Par. Sch. Bd.,
145 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 1998) (Smith, J.), *vac’d*, 169 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 1999)9

Vieth v. Pennsylvania,
188 F. Supp. 2d 532 (M.D. Pa. 2002).....19

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Steen,
732 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2013).....4

Walker v. Baker,
196 S.W.2d 324 (Tex. 1946).....22

Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego,
946 F.2d 1109 (5th Cir. 1991)25

White v. Weiser,
412 U.S. 7835 (1973).....8

Wise v. Lipscomb,
437 U.S. 535 (1978).....25

Women’s Med. Ctr. of Nw. Houston v. Bell,
248 F.3d 411 (5th Cir. 2001).....5

Yazzie v. Hobbs,
977 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2020) (per curiam).....13

Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 141(a), (c).....3

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 11,18,19

Tex. Gov’t Code § 301.001.....3

Voting Rights Act17

Other Authorities

Tex. Const. art. III, § 1.....2

Tex. Const. art. III, § 24(b).....3

Tex. Const. art. III, § 28 (1876)*passim*

Tex. Const. art. III, §§ 29, 31 (1848).....2

Texas Legislative Council, *Dates of Interest: 87th Legislature*,
<https://tlc.texas.gov/docs/legref/Dates-of-Interest.pdf>.....3

Texas Legislature Online, *House Committee Meetings by Date* (accessed Sept. 23, 2021),
available at
<https://capitol.texas.gov/Committees/MeetingsbyDate.aspx?Chamber=H>.....3

Texas Legislature Online, *Senate Committee Meetings by Date* (accessed Sept. 23, 2021),
available at
<https://capitol.texas.gov/Committees/MeetingsbyDate.aspx?Chamber=S>.....4

Texas Secretary of State, *Turnout and Voter Registration Figures (1970-current)*, available at <https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/historical/70-92.shtml> (last visited Sept. 27, 2021) 14

Texas Senate Journal, 87th Legislature, Second Called Session, at 268. Available at <https://journals-senate.texas.gov/sjrn1/872/pdf/87S209-02-F.PDF#page=16>..... 3

U.S. Census Bureau, *Decennial Census P.L. 94-171 Redistricting Data* (Aug. 12, 2021), <https://www.census.gov/programs-surveys/decennial-census/about/rdo/summary-files.htm> 3

U.S. Const. amend. X..... 7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 7

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 6
